

Lehi City Council Meeting Agenda April 29, 2024

2:00 PM - Lehi City Council Chambers (153 N. 100 E., Lehi, Utah)

- 1. Welcome and Opening Comment
- 2. Discussion and Presentation Items
 - 2a.

Consideration of a Resolution directing City staff to negotiate an interlocal agreement with entities within the current boundaries of the Alpine School District for the creation of a new school district

Petitioner: Lehi City Resolution-New School District Interlocal Agreement Approval.docx

- 3. Adjournment
 - Public is invited to attend all City Council Work Session Meetings
 - In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons in need of special accommodations should contact the City Recorder at 385-201-2269
 - This agenda has been properly posted and a copy provided to the local news media.

City Council Agenda Item Report

Meeting Date: April 29, 2024 Submitted By: Sherrie Benson Submitting Department: Item Type: Resolution Agenda Section: Discussion and Presentation Items

Subject:

Consideration of a Resolution directing City staff to negotiate an interlocal agreement with entities within the current boundaries of the Alpine School District for the creation of a new school district

Suggested Action:

Attachments:

Resolution-New School District Interlocal Agreement Approval.docx



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH OTHER ENTITIES CURRENTLY WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE ALPINE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Alpine School District (the "District") is currently considering splitting the District and creating one or more new school districts;

WHEREAS, a feasibility study was conducted by MGT Education;

WHEREAS, Lehi City desires to cooperate with other entities currently within the boundaries of the District to obtain voter approval for the creation of a new school district;

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2024, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting to ascertain the facts regarding this matter, which facts and comments are found in the meeting record; and,

WHEREAS, after considering the facts and comments presented to the City Council, the Council finds: (i) that Lehi City should enter into an interlocal agreement with other entities in the Alpine School District for the creation of a new school district; and ii) such action furthers the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Lehi.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of Lehi City:

PART I:

1. The interlocal agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved and the mayor is directed to execute the agreement and to take any and all action necessary to make it effective.

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Approved and Adopted by the City Council of Lehi City, Utah this 29th day of April, 2024.

LEHI CITY

ATTEST

Mark Johnson, Mayor

Teisha Wilson, City Recorder